CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

NOVEMBER 24, 2014
PAGE

The Washington City Council met in a regular session on Monday, November 24, 2014 at
5:30pm in the City Council Chambers at the Municipal Building. Present were: Mac Hodges, Mayor;
Bobby Roberson, Mayor Pro tem; Doug Mercer, Councilman; William Pitt, Councilman; Richard
Brooks, Councilman; Larry Beeman, Councilman; Brian M. Alligood, City Manager; Cynthia S.

Bennett, City Clerk and Franz Holscher, City Attorney.

Also present were: Matt Rauschenbach, Administrative Services Director/C.F.O.; Stacy
Drakeford, Police & Fire Services Director; Robbie Rose, Fire Chief; Lynn Wingate, Tourism Director;
Gloria Moore, Library Director; Susan Hodges, Human Resources Director; Kristi Roberson, Parks and
Recreation Manager; Keith Hardt, Electric Utilities Director; John Rodman, Community & Cultural
Services Director; David Carraway, Network Administrator and Mike Voss, Washington Daily News.

Mayor Hodges called the meeting to order and Mayor Pro tem Roberson delivered the

invocation.

Councilman Mercer recognized that Gray Lewis, Boy Scout Troop 258 — Bath, NC. was in
attendance tonight. Gray is the son of Lynn Wingate, Tourism Director and he is working on his
Citizenship in the Community Merit Badge. Councilman Mercer commended Gray and all other Scouts

that are working toward their Eagle Scout Ranking.

PRESENTATION: TROY MOORE, LABORATORY SUPERVISOR

l
= B |

The Mayor and City Council
of the City of Washington
do hereby acknowledge and

congratulate
Troy L. Moore
Laboratory Supervisor

on his retirement after thirty-nine years of

dedicated and heartfelt service to the City
of Washington.
March 28, 1975 - December 1, 2014

Mayor Hodges presented a certificate congratulating Troy Moore on his retirement after thirty-nine
years of service to the City of Washington.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

By motion of Councilman Pitt, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council approved the

minutes of November 10, 2014 as submitted.

APPROVAL/AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA:

The following amendments were made to the agenda:

» Add Under New Business Item G: Approve Budget Ordinance Amendment and Purchase Order
for the Electric Fund — high voltage bushings on the 230 kV circuit breaker at the Chocowinity

POD Station.

» Under New Business Item F: Alternate text regarding City Code Amendment — Residency

Requirement

By motion of Councilman Mercer, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council approved the

agenda as amended.

CONSENT AGENDA:

A Accept /Adopt — Memorial Donation and Adopt Budget Ordinance Amendment
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Section 1. That the Estimated Revenues in the General Fund be increased in the following
accounts and amounts:

10-40-3611-8400 Library Memorials $1,000

Section 2. That the following accounts and amounts be increased in the Library Department
of the General Fund appropriations Budget:

Account Description Amount
10-40-6110-5601 Memorial Reimbursables $1,000

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 24" day of November, 2014.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

B. Approve — Purchase Orders > $20,000

> Requisition # 15420, $25,146, to Westinghouse Electrical Supply to purchase decorative
area lighting for the Moss Landing development, account 35-90-8390-4502. Two bids
were received. Moss Landing is responsible for the differential between a standard pole
and fixture that are installed at no cost and the units that have been requested.

By motion of Councilman Pitt, seconded by Councilman Mercer, Council approved the consent
agenda as presented.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC:
Dot Moate expressed concern with the following items:

> Need for an Enforcement Officer — most specifically for houses on North Market Street

> Merchants are not obeying the 3 hour parking limit downtown

> Parks and Recreation - City needs to take care of what we have before we acquire more
recreational property

> Citizens place leaves near storm drains — causing flooding problems

Beth Byrd, WHDA explained that Dominique Wilkins will be returning to Washington on
December 16™. A parade will be held in his honor along Stewart Parkway at 4:00pm and ending near
Festival Park. An autograph session will be held after the parade at Festival Park. A basketball game
will be held at Washington High School at 7:30pm where his jersey will be retired during half-time.
ESPN will be in Washington filming a documentary of Dominique Wilkins during this time. Beth Byrd
requested a fire truck and police escort for his arrival.

Beth Byrd reminded everyone that Saturday, November 29" is “Shop Small — Shop Local”.

PUBLIC HEARING — ZONING: NONE

PUBLIC HEARING — OTHER: NONE

SCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES: NONE

CORRESPONDENCE AND SPECIAL REPORTS:
MEMO - BUDGET TRANSFER - STREET MAINTENANCE
$11,000 of the budget remaining from the purchase of dump truck #454 in the Street Maintenance
Department is going to be utilized for drainage repairs along Crown Drive.
From: 10-20-4510-7400 $11,000
To:  10-20-4510-4500 $11,000




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

MEMO — PLANNING & INSPECTIONS FEE REVIEW

Councilman Mercer expressed concern with “Building & Inspection Fees — Residential —
Electrical Inspection for Lights” and “Fire Inspection”. John Rodman, Community & Cultural Services
Director explained that the inspection for the lights would be if the power has been off for more than 30
days, then a minimum housing inspection and fire inspection is required. The same inspection is
required on the commercial side when a change of use permit is requested. Mayor Pro tem Roberson
expressed concern with substandard dwellings. Mr. Rodman clarified other questions asked by
Councilmembers regarding the proposed fees.

Planning and Development Department

Fee Schedule (Proposed Fees listed in Red)
Pormit w::'u"r"’lﬁ"“ Vﬁz’:;‘f;‘;“ Chocowinity | Greenville | New Ben | Edenton
o $0 $50 $50/575 $35 $50
Planning & Inspections Net Cost gl $125 $300 | s300/$350 | $385 $300 5350
% $550 +
Rezoning $300
$150 $300 $300 $50 per $350 $300
COSU Request AR
5 Variance 300
Revenue Expense Net Resident Request $128 sk $o00aen0. || 5995 o 0
Lo $125 $300 $300 su0 | sas0 $300
3 Pi
Code Enforcement/Inspections 142,397 296,869 (154,472) (16) Shetch e 0 $0 $150 0 0 $100
Planning/Zoning 96.993 354.582 (257.589) (26) Pratminary - s | (S0t gkl sisos | ssor
subdivision Pla "
Total 239,390 651,451 (412,062) 42) = kil T s
Final Subdivision o $100 +
Plat $50 $50 $150 szoup:r $200 | 615 berot
Mhor. $0 $25 per ot $0 $0 $100 | $25 perlot
Revenue Detail: 495 +
Inspection fees 5.550 5'(‘8:::‘:;‘;'5“ $0 $200 $500 $50per | $200 50
B acre
- € permits 80,000 Ropest o $125 $300 $300/$500 |  $500 $250 $250
H o RO, &e 20 Plannied Lok 0 $250 $250 $880 5200 50
Mowing & lot mowing fees 5,000 Annexation Request % - 4500 e
Demolition fees (Voluntary)
y " 120 T°"S‘§;°f"’ 0 $0 $100 $30 $0
Inspection admin fees 51,707 Permanent $1.25per [ §1.50 per $100 $30 $50
i Sign sq.ft sq. ft
Total Inspection 142,397 Home Occupation %0 o= $25
Form 2
” Change of Use $25 §25
Development filing fees 0 Form -
anni e Certificate of & $50 Major [$25 app fee|
Pl ng admin fees 96.993 Appropriateness ® 0 $20 Minor | $27 permit
Total Planning 96,993 Nuisance Cost+$25 Cost + $60 | $84 Admin
Violations Admin Fee AdminFee | Fee
Minimun Housing
Insoection # | s $38
City of n
Building Permits and Inspections
2
Definition/comments- Issuance of permits for building and construction a. Any work started without required permit will be charged the original fee plus a penalty
equal to original fee. Example- Original fee $50 + Penalty fee $50= $100 total
Fees Charged- Proposed Changes are listed in red permit fee.
(1) Residential b. New and additions and renovations - cost per square foot per floor:
a. Any work started without the required permit will be charged the original fee plus a
penalty equal to the original fee. Example- Original fee $50 + Penalty fee $50= ; B"'ml"g]‘"d Insulation permit ;g
$100 total permit fee. - Electrical permit ‘a7
B 3. Plumbing permit 07- .08
4.H d/or A/C it 08
b. New and additions and renovations - cost per square foot per floor: 5. MT:::E:’W{:;“ ,/" e 50.00
1. Bullding and ln§ulation permit 015 ¢ Accessory buildings, Porches/Decks, ect., cost per square foot per floor:
2. Electrical permit 0.07- .08
3.Plumbing permit ) 0.07-.08 1. Building and Insulation permit 10
4. Heating and/or A/C permit 0.07- .08 2. Electrical permit 05
5. Minimum permit fee 50.00 3. Plumbing permit 05
4. Heating and/or A/C permit 05
c.  Accessory Buildings, Porches, Decks, ect.- cost per square foot per floor: 5. Minimum permit fee 50.00
1. Building and Insulation permit 0.10 d. Re-roofing permit 01 - $100 flat fee
2.Electrical permit 0.05 e. Moving of buildings 165.00
3.Plumbing permit 0.05 f. Electrical inspection for lights 55.00 + $35 for Fire Inspectior
4. Heating and/or A/C permit 0.05 g Demolition of buildings 165.00
5. Minimum permit fee 50.00 h. Gas piping 55.00
. Re-inspection fee per trade 65.00
d. Moving of buildings 140.00 - $165
e. Electrical inspection for lights 40.00- § $35 for Fire Inspection 3)
f. Demolition of buildings 140.00- $165 a. Signs- Cost per square foot per side 1.25- 1.5(
g Gas piping 50.00 - $55
b. Piers, bulkheads, docks, jetties, ect,, per foot 1.00
h. Mobile/Manufactured homes: c. Cell towers 1,000.00
1.Single wide 115.00- $125.00 d. Buildings at _:ell tower sites 140.00
2.Doublewide 140.00- $150.00 e. ABCinspection 55.00
3. Modular- on frame 145.00- $150.00 f. Temporary construction trailer 115.00- $125.00
4.Modular- off frame Same as section (1)b. cost per square foot
L Re-nspection fee per trade 50.00- $65 Revenue Code- 10-10-3435-4100 Building Permits

MEMO - WATERFRONT DOCKS RECREATION FEE REVIEW
Councilmembers discussed the proposed fee changes. Mr. Rodman explained that currently we
do not charge for electric service, the proposed charge will be $20-$30 per month. Council discussed
the possibility of metering the docks and the cost to do that is significant. Mayor Pro tem Roberson
discussed the availability of pump out and the charge for laundry fees.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

City of Washington
Waterfront Docks Rental Fees (recommendation)

Red = changes from existing rate structure

Transient Current

$1.25 per foot (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) per night. (Includes water & Boater's Facilities) 1.25
Electric rates: 30amp service= $3.00 per day & 50amp service=$5.00 per day 0.00

Daily Docking ( Maximum 6 hours)

$10.00 - (Includes water & electricity & Boater's Facilities for registered boats) 7.50
Permanent T-Dock Rental-Slips (26' LOA minimum charge) Min. (26"}
Monthly $7.00 per foot LOA (Including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) 182 275

Quarterly $20.40 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.80 per foot) 530 775
Simi Annual  $39.00 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.50 per foot) 1,014 1,440

Annual $75.00 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.25 per foot) 1,950 3,000
P T-Dock Rental-Al ide ( Prefi given to larger boats 40' LOA Plus) Min, (40’
Monthly $7.00 per foot LOA (Including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) 280 275

Quarterly $20.40 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.80 per foot) 816 775
Simi Annual  $39.00 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.50 per foot) 1,560 1,440
Annual $75.00 per foot LOA (including sprits, pulpits, davits, swim platforms) ($6.25 per foot) 3,000 3,000

Pump Out (Available when Dock Attendant is on Duty)

$5.00 per tank. Pump out fee for all recreational vessels & bare boat charter vessels. 3.00
$10.00 per tank. Fee for all commercial vessels under 40' LOA 3.00
$15.00 per tank. Fee for all commercial vessels over 40'-80' LOA 3.00
$25.00 per tank. Fee for all commercial vessels over 80' LOA 3.00
Laundry

$5.00 per use plus $5.00 deposit 0.00

Bulkhead-Alongside (Visitor Docks G-K) (no water or electricity available)

For vessels up to 60' LOA. The first 48 Hours are Free. Each additional day is $.75 per foot per day. The Dock Master may
use his discretion in the application of this policy. Use of Boater's Facilities included for registered boats. 0.75

Electric Service

Single 30amp $20 per month 0.00
Single 50amp $30 per month === 0.00

MEMO - AQUATIC CENTER RECREATION FEE REVIEW
Councilman Mercer inquired if staff kept a log of the number of patrons per day at the aquatic
center? Staff answered that a log is kept and will forward that to Council as requested. Council
discussed looking at the hours of operation in order to coincide with the highest hours used. Councilman
Beeman explained that the time the facility is most used would be first thing in the morning and late
afternoon/evening. Current hours of operation are: Monday-Friday (6am-7:30pm), Saturday (10am-
6pm), Sunday (closed).

Aguatic C enter Membership Packages 11/18/2
_ Rate Annual §
Membershif Pai # of Packages |As of October 28, 2014 Current | Proposed | Current Proposed
Cost
Gity Employee / Family Comb 52 $8/pay period 208 300 10,816 15,600
City Employee / Indv Comb 27| Free
Aquatic Center Corp Family Annual Comb 13 $390 390 440 5,070 5,720
s, . F i
Recreation Net Cost & Utilization Lot = i = = e
7 Corp Indv Annual Comb 1 $260 260 320 260 320
Allocation = =
s Total Net Famfiy Annual Combined 17 $420 420 480 7,140 8,160
Revenue |E: Admin | Grounds |E Cost Family Annual Pool 12 $360 360 480 4,320 5,760
Waterfront Docks 51,175 127,400 0] 21897 149,297 (98,122)
_— Family Quarterly Combined 9 $120/quarter 480 540 4,320 4,860
reation: Family Quarterly Fitness 1 105/quarter 420 540 4.
tion: 20 540
Administration 155451 | (155,451)) 0 0 0 Family Quarterly Pool 2 105/quarter 420 540 840 1,080
Events &Facilities| 37,500 176,075 | 51,817 | 492,681 720,573 (683,073) -
Senior Programs 41,180 203305 | 51817 10,948 266,070 ; month
Aquatic Center 102,660 310599] s1817] 21897 384,313 Famf” Monthly Combined 7 345/ mon 0 £00 3780 4200
Maintenance [ 547423 0] (547.423) 0 Family Monthly Fitness 2 $40/month 480 600 960 1,200
Total Recreation | 181,340 | 1,392.853 o| @usen| 137095 Family Monthly Pool 2 S40/montls =0 500 960 1,200
—
Service utilization Individual Annual Combined 7 300 300 360 2,100 2,520
, Individual Annual Fitness 5) 240 240 360 1,200 1,800
Residents 9,740 Individual Annual Pool 46 240 240 360 11,040 16,560
Net cost/resident: n
Waterfront Docks 10 - Quarterly C_omh.ned 4 $90/quarter 360 420 1,440 1,680
Individual Quarterly Fitness 4] 75/quarter 300 420 1,200 1,680
Recreation: Individual Quarterly Pool 12 75/quarter 300 420 3,600 5,040
Facilities 70
Scaior Progiatis 2 dividual Monthly Combined 3 35/month 420 480 1,260 1,440
Aquatic Center 2 Individual Monthly Fitness 3 $30/month 360 480 2,160 2,880
Total Recreation 122 Individual Monthly Pool 5) $30/month 360 480 1,800 2,400
Property Tax Equivalent: Fitness Unlimited 1
Total tax collection 4359618
Recreation subsidy % 27%) W
Bectalt /S100 et b ater Aerobics Monthly 2 $35/month 420 420 840 840
City tax rate 030
Total 264 73,326 96,040




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

Aquatic and Fitness Center
Membership Fees

Definition/Comments - Membership dues at the Aquatic and Fitness Center
Fees Charged - lChange all applications fees to $25.

A
ey

75 i€ paid .

"
$35 per month if paid monthly ]

plus §100 application fee.

$90 per quarter if paid quarterly[$105 |

plus $75 application fec. -
$300 per year ifpud annually plus
$50 application fee.

mmm 3

3
(106 pee-quartor Hpaid ‘quu el
p‘l;u“l ’ '"h‘.:u“. ll" P

$50 epplication fee.
“Spamnmﬁpudmnmly-

plus $100 application fee.
ﬂ%@pqqumuxfpudqmncﬂym
plus §75 application fee.
mOpuymu‘pudmnuAIlyplm@
$50 application fee.

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Individual
Only

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family
(4 or less dependents)

Miscellaneous Fees — Aquatic Center

D,

NOVEMBER 24, 2014

PAGE

Iﬁ:ange all applications fees to $25.

d 4, Ak enid 1
P ol ol g
Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family Above family membership and
(over 4 dependents) application fees plus $5.50 per
month per additional dependent
over 4 if paid monthly.
Above family membership and
application fees plus $14.50 per
quarter per additional dependent
over 4 if paid quarterly.
Above family membership fees
plus $50 per year per additional
dependent over 4 if paid annually.
Aquatic Membership Individual Only $195-per year if paid-annually-plus
Cerporate $50 epplication fee.
Aquatic and Fitness Membership Individual ~ $260 per year if paid annually plus[$320 |
Only - Corporate §50 application fee.
i Y $325-per-year-if paid-ennuatly-plus
Corporate $50-applicationfec.
Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family ~ $390 per year if paid annually plus [$420 ]
Only ~ Corporate $50 application fee.
Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family EOBperyetnfpudannmuy.
(City Employees)

Revenue Code - 10-40-3612-4130 Aquatic Memberships

Include an option for discounts:

Guard with ID and seniors over age 55. Multiple discounts may not be applied.

10% Discount on Annual Pass for current college students with valid 1D, Active Military and National

Moore Aquatic and Fitness Center
Fees and Charges (Effective July 1, 2015)

*Reduce all application fees to $25.
*Make all Combined
until they expire. All new memberships will be Comblmd (pool and fitness).

*Increase all memberships by $5 per month,

*10% Discount on Annual Memberships for current college students with valid ID, Active
Military/National Guard with 1D, and seniors over age 55. Must be Primary Member. Multiple

will remain active,

- services at the Aquatic Center as detailed discounts do not apply.
below
_Annual Memberships
Fees Charged - Type | Combined
Family $25 $480
Open Pool Fee $5 per visit Individual $25 $360 $24
lemmlna Lessons - Non-Member {835 865 for 8 sessions
l»uom - §35 for 8 sessions
F R Party Non-Member 350 §85 per rental(J-hr-in-poo in[2 hour rental licati
clas [10 ppl] Famil $25 $135
Facility Rental for Pool-Party- Members  [§35] $55 per rental (: in-pool-1-hr 2 hour rental Individual $25 $105
in-classroom (10 ppl]
Facility-Rental-for- Summer Groups-(Jun-Aug)  ¢-hourin-pool)-$65
Facility Rental extra people in pool $2/child after attendance reaches $25 $50 . %ﬁ
15-ida [10 pp Individual $25 $40
20 children - $10 for extra
lifeguard. %nnm .. Eitness Room Day Pass
per person  (M-Th, 3:30-6:30) $5 per person (anytime for one day)

$10 for additional guards for
cach additional 10 children

Member's Guest Daily Pass $5 per day

Daily Pass - Fitness $5 per day

Water Aerobics - Non-Member $35 per month

Yoga — Non-Members $38 for 15 sessions

Locker Fees $3 per month for small
§4-por-month-for-medivm
$8 per month for large

Classroom Rental $20 per hour

Lap Lane Rental $10 per hour

Lifeguard course $150

[Punch Cards for walk-in activities ]

Revenue Code - 10-40-3612-4131 Aquatic Center User Fees
10-40-3612-4132 Aquatic Center Fitness Fees
10-40-3612-4135 Aquatic Center Rentals

$50 for 10 passes

(Fri. 4:30-6:30, Sat. 1-3) $5 per person

M.-Fri. 1-3 (18 yrs. and older ONLY)

Program Fees
Program Non Members
Party Rentals for 10 people $35 $50

$2 per kid after you reach 10

20 & over-$10 for extra lifeguard
Swim Lessons $25 $35
H20 Aerobics FREE $35 per month
Yoga FREE $38 (15 sessions)

* A famlly consists of two adults and four dependants in the game household. **

These suggested changes reflect competitive prices with other community and fitness centers, as

well as input and previous experience from new Aquatic & Fitness Supervisor

Mon-Wed-Fri 9:00am-10:00am Deep
10:00am-11:00am Shallow

Yoga Tuesdays and Thursdays 8:30am-9:30am

Physical Address Malling Address

Moore Aquatic and Fitness Center P.O. Box 1988

101 Airport Rd Washington, NC 27889

Washington, NC 27889 November 24, 2014
PHONE: (252) 9489420 FAX: (252) 948-9421




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

NOVEMBER 24, 2014
PAGE

Aquatic and Fitness Center Membership Fees
All Applications Fees $25

Agquatic and Fitness Membership Individual
Only

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family
(4 or less dependents)

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family
(over 4 dependents)

Corporate Memberships -

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Individual
Only — Corporate

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family
Only — Corporate

Aquatic and Fitness Membership Family
(City Employees)

$40 per month if paid monthly
plus application fee.

$105 per quarter if paid quarterly
plus application fee.

$360 per year if paid annually
plus application fee.

$50 per month if paid monthly
plus application fee

$135 per quarter if paid quarterly
plus application fee.

$480 per year if paid annually
plus application fee.

Above family membership and
application fees plus $5.50 per
month per additional dependent
over 4 if paid monthly.

Above family membership and
application fees plus $14.50 per
quarter per additional dependent
over 4 if paid quarterly.

Above family membership fees
plus $50 per year per additional
dependent over 4 if paid annually.

Requires 10 employees

$320 per year if paid annually plus
application fee

$440 per year if paid annually plus
application fee.

$300 per year if paid annually.

Miscellaneous Fees

Open Pool Fee

Group Swimming Lessons - Non-Member
Group Swimming Lessons - Members
Facility Rental for Group - Non-Member

Facility Rental for Group- Members

Facility Rental extra people in pool

Member's Guest Daily Pass
Daily Pass — Fitness

Water Aerobics — Non-Member
Yoga — Non-Members

Locker Fees

Classroom Rental

Lap Lane Rental

Punch Cards for Walk-In Activities
Lifeguard Course

Aquatic Center

$5 per visit

$35 for 8 sessions

$25 for 8 sessions

$50 per rental (2 hour rental / 10
people)

$35 per rental (2 hour rental / 10
people)

$2/child after attendance reaches
10 kids

20 children - $10 for extra
lifeguard.

$10 for additional guards for
cach additional 10 children

$5 per day

$5 per day

$35 per month

$38 for 15 sessions

$3 per month for small

$8 per month for large

$15 per hour

$10 per hour

$50 for 10 passes

$150 per person

*10% Discount on Annual Memberships for current college students with valid ID, Active
Military/National Guard with ID, and seniors over age 55. Must be Primary Member. Multiple
discounts do not apply. Not valid with Corporate or City memberships.

** Washington High School rents the facility for Swim Meets.

$60/hour x 6 meets x 5 hours = $1,800.00

Marketing Ideas:

« Promote the facility to local businesses for Corporate Memberships.
« Continue to promote the facility through special events such as Boo Bash and Swimminy

with the Elves.

* Reach out to City Schools to promote drown proofing
« Reach out to other youth related organizations for partnership opportunities
« Continue fo increase swim lessons throughout the year

DISCUSSION — GRANT PROJECT UPDATES - accepted as presented

Grant Executive Summary
as of 10/31/2014

Dates Financials Deliverable Compliance Notes
Active Revenue Expense| Reporting
Fund|Grant Description Award | Expiration| Completion Budget Actual Budget Actual  |Metric Total | Achieved| Bal. Status
50| CDBG Affordable Housing 04/09/10] 10/31/14; 01/31/15| 227,700 185,719 227,700 185,719 |LMI homes 10 6 4 09730714 Closed home #6 in Oct., #7 under construction, #8 loan approval close
52| Comprehensive Bicycle Plan 05/26/11) 12/31/13 06/30/14 35,000 30,430 35,000 32,288 0 Plan review with Rec. Adv. 10720, Planning Brd. Nov., Council 12/8
55]idX ions NC One Grant 09/30/13] 09/30/16 300,000 E 300,000 - |Jobs/investment 160 o] 160 01/31/14|Jobs created but not since award date
57| CDBG for Job Creation 07/06/12] 01/16/15| 07/06/14 200,000 199,711 200,000 199,711 |Jobs(7 new/1 ret.) 8 8 0 09/30/14| Grant close out October
61| Pedestrian Plan Grant 05/20/13] 09/30/13 12/31/14 10,000 10,000 10,000 - 0 Plan being drafted, complete early 2015
65| Econ. Development- Spinrite 01/07/12] 01/07/15) 01/07/15| 90,000 90,427 90,000 67,500 20 76 14 75% reimbursed, additional activity not expected
66| Airport Terminal Grant 04/04/13] 07/01/15! 03/31/15] 1,254,488 745,656 1,254,488 493,227 0 Construction begun, complete February 2015
67|Facade Grant Program 07/01/13] 06/30/14 06/30/14 20,000 15 20,000 10,912 0 In progress, 6 reimbursed
69| Way Finding 04/01/15) 150,000 150,078 150,000 5,663 Reviewing w/ DOT, cost estimate & recommendation by 4/1/15
71| Airport Lighting Rehab 12/31/14) 361,111 53,688 361,111 31,411 Design complete, bids due Nov. 13th, award Nov. 24th
72|People’s Pier Public Access Grant 135,000 - 135,000 - Construction bid awarded, complete by June 30th
75| Firefighter's Assistance- Exhaust 08/08/14] 08/07/15! 50,000 = 50,000 5 Bids received, pending federal historic environmental approval
76|EDA Water Projects 09/11/13] 03/11/17, 02/28/17] 1,428,262 706,133 1,428,262 32,291 0 Design complete, bids received, being reviewed
77| EDA Sewer Grants 09/11/13] 03/11/17 02/28/17] 1,423,894 703,974 1,423,894 140,051 0 Design complete, bids received, being reviewed
CDBG Keysville Rd. 2005) 6/4/2013 06/30/16 320,000 320,000 320,000 320,000 0 09/30/14|Paid $75k, closed lot 1, lot 2 & 3 80% complete
32| TAG- Sanitary sewer study 05/12/14] 09/09/14 35,000 - 35,000 30,100 Complete by November 30th
37|Airport Approach Survey 07/01/14] 07/01/16 11,213 - 11,213 - Survey completed.
10| NC Cardinal 07/01/14] 06/30/15| 22,345 = 22,345 = Grant awarded, complete by 6/30/15
10| Historic Preservation Grant 07/01/14] 08/21/15! 15,000 = 15,000 = RFP requested to update National Registry Inventory
Applications Pre-App  Selected  Final App Grant Match Total
idX Building Reuse 10/24/14  12/18/14 11/4/14 500,000 25,000 525,000 Application submitted, Mid-East
Electricities ED- idX 10/31/14  12/15/14 4,000 4,000 Grant awarded for administration cost
EZ Technology Library Grant 11/3/14 12/12/14 5,000 0 5,000
FEMA AFG Fire Engine/Resc. Tools  11/30/14 353,929 18,571 372,500

City Manager, Brian Alligood provided Council with an update on Keys Landing, noting that
house number one has closed, while houses two and three are 80-90% complete. Building permits
should be pulled for the remaining two homes (building lots) in early December. We need to have one
more house completed and LMI occupied by July 1, 2015 in order to avoid another $75,000 repayment

to the State.




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES

WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

NOVEMBER 24, 2014

PAGE

DISCUSSION - PROJECT UPDATES - accepted as presented

Capital Project Status FY 2014/2015 11/17/201
Fund/Department Account Description Budget § Spent Open PO Balance Status Notes
Seneral Fund;
" 10-00-4132-7400 1,204 (1.632)] [ 2,836 [Completed PY, TDA phone move CR 1
6,917 6,709 0 208 |Complete 1
19,063 18,617 0 446 [Complete 1
1,520 0 1,520 0 |In progress 1
28,704 23,694 1,520 3,490 |
Police 10-10-4310-7400  [Vehicles #132, 141,148,140 | 134,000 105,458 | 28,542 [On order I |
Fire 10-10-4340-7300  [Thermalimaging camera | 8,105 8,094 0 11 |Complete [ 1|
Support vehicle 1 29914 425 28,628 861 |On order | |
Total Fire 1 38,019 8,519 28628 873
Planning 10-10-4910-7400  [Streetscape | 25,000 o] o] 25,000 [Committee forming, met October 21
10-10-4910-0400  [Havens Garden Master Plan_| 7,200 | 3,137 | 4,063 | 0 [complete by Dec. 31
Powell Bill 10-20-4511-4500  [Street Paving T 279,208 ] 195,888 | 4700 35,920 [Original contract completed 2]
Street Maintenance 102045107400  [Dump truck#454 [ 75,000 | 51,888 | 10,893 | 12,220 [On order, body being installed | |
Library 10-40-6110-7400  [PC virtualization T 14,700 | 7,929 | 4,542 | 2,229 10 complete, including 6 additional
Outside Agency 1040-6170-9113  [Veterans Park Sign [ 6,920 | 3,615 745 | 2,560 [Complete, PW material 1,2
Rec. Maintenance 10-40-6130-7400  [3rd St ball field RR 59,620 59,620 0 0 [complete T 1]
Utility trucks ¥ 807 & 810 63,783 0 63,783 0 |on order I |
Tolal Rec. Maintenance 123403 59,620 63,783 0
Total General Fund 732,154 354,289 267,031 110,834
!!mﬁ
Water Meter Svc. 30-90-7250-7000  [AMR meters 110,000 8,552 4,813 96,635 [Encumber by Dec., complete March 1
Water Treatment 30-90-8100-7400  [Van #552 & pickup #565 40,000 16,43 21,829 1,908 | Truck in sewvice, van on order
Water 300 | Truck #414 body 7,393 8,399 0 (1,006)|Complete 1
Water Construction 30-90-8180-0400 16" WL engineering 61,653 980 60,673 0 [construction begins Dec /lan 1
30-90-8180-7400 Summit Ave. water line 168,806 3,500 71,920 93,386 |Punch list I)Plllg(()ll_lrll»‘h'd 12
Total Water Fund 387,851 37,674 159,255 190,923
Sewer:
Wastewater Treatment 32.90-8220-7000  [Blast & paint clarifiers 182 14,600 14,600 0 0 [Complete 1
32-90-8220-7400 25,000 18,562 6,066 372 |Truck body h(’l"E installed
32.90-8220-7400  |Efuent control panel 24,000 [ 20,526 3,474 |Complete by March 1
32.90-8220-7400  [Tractor equipment 17,000 15816 0 1,184 |Complete
Lift Stations 32-90-8230-7400 Rebuild %&RBEQSS pump c| 35,000 0 0 35,000 |Encumber in Nov., complete April 1
32.90-8230-7400  [Fountain LS. generator 8,663 913 7,784 (3a)| Complete 1
Total Sewer Fund 124,263 49,890 34,376 39,997
Capital Project Status FY 2014/2015 11/17/201
Fund/Department Account Description Budget § Spent Open PO Balance Status Notes
Emnc:
Electric Director 35.90-7220-0400  [Peak Shaving Rate Study | 8,962 | 8176 | 786 | 0 [Council presentation January 1]
Total Electric Director | 8,962 | 8.176 | 786 | [
Electric Meter Service 35-90-7250-7400  |Test Switches 1,740 1.740 0 0 [complete 1]
Meters & handhelds 70,000 ) 14,505 55,495 [ Not started |
Total Electric Meter Svc 71,740 1,740 14,505 55,495
Substation Maint. 35.90-8370-7400  [Eastern substation breaker 46,512 Completed 1]
(VOA recloser 20,000 Not started
Distribution reclosers 20,000 On order
acitors 8,000 Not started
E_substation security system 2,500 Using Tropos. Started
FRHL & Whar St bus meterin 5,500 (umjlele
Sub-total 102,512 51,432 35,992 15,088
35.90-8370-7400  |Main substation rebuikd 250,000 ) 0 250,000 [Compiling material and const. specs.
Total Substation 352,512 51,432 35,992 265,088
Load Management 35-90-8375-7400  [Load management switches | 70,000 | [ 65,600 | 4400 [On order |
Power Line Construction 35-90-8390-7400 2nd St./5th St Rebuild lnEm 71,538 Watllﬂﬁ on mat’l Sp(‘(ﬂllnml'ﬁlnt?l 2
High School Feeder relocatio 114,332 Complete 12
Grimesland Feeder Engineeri 73226 Project ongoing complete by Oct 31 12
NC 32 Feeder lllsmt‘(‘lm! 32,299 PmE(l O ﬂzins mmpkle by Sept 30 1.2/
White Post/Slatestone Feede; 100,000 Delayed 10 FY 15. Not started 2
Sub-total 391,395 113,446 35,582 242,366
35.90-8390-7400  |NC 32 Feeder rebuild 325,000 Ordering materials
2nd St./5th St Rebuild 300,000 [waiting on mat'l specs from engineer
Line truck £617 230,000 Compiling specs
Dually F350 £613 50,000 On order
Portable aif compressor 20,000 Compiling specs
Sub-total 925,000 13,512 66,131 845,357
Total Power Line Construct 1,316,395 126,958 101,713 1,087,723
[Total Etectric Fund 1,819,609 188,306 218,597 1412,707 ]
Solid Waste Collection: 38-904710-7400 |Two leaf machines | 60,000 | 51,042 | of 8,958 [Complete | |
Total Solid Waste 60,000 51,042 ) 8,958 |
Cemetery;
Cemetery Fund 39-904740-5600  [Storm drain repairs [ 7223 7223 of 0 [Complete | 2|
39.90-4740-7400 |[Two ent sheds | 30,000 | 3,000 | 27,000 | 0 |on order, complete Feb. 1 | |
Total Cemetery 37,223 10,223 27,000 0
Grand Total Grand Total 3,161,100 691,424 706,258 1,763,418 |

Notes:
1 PO carryforward

2 Project carryforward



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

REPORT - CITY OF WASHINGTON ACCIDENT STATISTICS - accepted as presented

City of Washington Accident Statistics Report 4th Quarter 2014
10/31/2014]

2014 Calendar Year Total
Eep' artment October November |December #OSHA Recordable Non Recordable
Public Works ) 0
(Electric 1 - Slip/Trip/Fall
Fire

Police

Adminstrative Services
Comm & Cultural Svcs.

S
=)
=

ollo|o|r lwiNn
Bllo|r{n|w(s|an

-
Blelr|s|o|n|n

*Denotes an OSHA Recordable Accident

1904.7(a [
Recordgllle - Basic requirement. An injury or illness meets the general recording criteria, and therefore is deemed recordable,
if it results in any of the following: death, days away from work, restricted work or transfer to another job, medical treatment beyond |
first-aid, or loss of consciousness. A case will also meet the general recording criteria if it involves a significant injury or illness
diagnosed by a physician or other licensed health care professional, even if it does not result in death, days away from work, restricted work
or job transfer, medical treatment beyond first aid, or loss of consciousness. |

l

|
1'
Non - recordable . An injury or iliness that requires treatment that is defined as first aid with first aid being defined in 1904.7(b)(5)(ii). [

APPOINTMENT - BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
By motion of Councilman Brooks, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council appointed
Ronald Lundy as an Alternate Member to the Board of Adjustment, to fill a vacant position, term to
expire June 30, 2017.

Councilman Mercer expressed concern with citizens serving on multiple boards.

OLD BUSINESS: NONE

NEW BUSINESS:
ADOPT - 2015/2016 BUDGET SCHEDULE
By motion of Councilman Pitt, seconded by Councilman Brooks, Council adopted the 2015/2016
Budget Preparation and Adoption Schedule.

Budget Schedule 2015-2016

Scheduled
Week Of Status Budget Task
11/17/14 CIP template distributed to Management Team
12/01/14] Outside Agency Budget Requests Distributed
12/15/14 CIP worksheets due back to Finance
12/15/14 CIP review with Manager
12/15/14] Budget Packets Distributed to Management Team
12/29/14] Outside Agency Budget Req Submitted
01/12/15 Fees & Charges Review Completed
01/12/15 Outside Agency Presentation to Council
01/26/15 Revenue Estimate- Finance
01/26/15 Budget Planning session with Council
01/26/15 Continuation Budgets submitted to Finance
02/09/15 Vehicle Replacement Fund Review with Council
02/09/15 CIP review with Council
02/16/15 Expansion Budgets submitted to Finance
02/16/15 Performance Measurement Goals submitted to Finance
03/02/15 Budget Compiled by Finance
03/09/15 Budget Review with Manager- General Fund
03/16/15 Budget Review with Manager- Electric Fund
03/16/15 Budget Review with M - Public Works
04/13/15 M: 's Rec led Budget Pi 1 to Council
04/13/15 Budget Available for Public Viewing at City Clerk's Office, Library, and Web Site
04/20/15 Council Budget Questions/Clarification to City Manager
04/27/15 Council Budget Workshops
04/27/15 Advertise Public Hearing for Budget
05/11/15 Public Hearing- Budget
05/25/15 Budget Adopted
05/25/15 Budget Posted to Web Site

AWARD/APPROVE — TENTATIVELY AWARD CONTRACT FOR A RUNWAY 5-23
LIGHTING REHABILITATION PROJECT TO WALKER & WHITESIDE, INC. AND
APPROVE CORRESPONDING PURCHASE ORDER
Brian Alligood, City Manager explained that on Thursday, November 13, 2014, bids were
received and opened for this project at Warren Field. The base bid for this work was $273,256 with the

four (4) bid alternates totaling an additional $72,315.10. It is the City's intention to accept all bid
alternates. Walker & Whiteside, Inc. was the lowest bidder. A bid tabulation sheet and total project cost
breakdown and funding summary was included in the agenda packet. Mr. Alligood noted that if Council




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

awarded the contract, approval would be tentative based on the Division of Aviation also approving the
contract.

By motion of Councilman Mercer, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council tentatively
awarded a contract to Walker & Whiteside, Inc., for the Runway 5-23 lighting rehabilitation project and
approved the corresponding purchase order.

APPROVE - TENTATIVELY APPROVE WORK AUTHORIZATION AND
CORRESPONDING PURCHASE ORDER TO TALBERT & BRIGHT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION PHASE SERVICES AND GRANT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR

THE RUNWAY 5-23 LIGHTING REHABILITATION PROJECT
The work authorization is for construction administration and grant administration services
for the runway 5-23 lighting rehabilitation project which is also on this agenda. With approval of
this agenda item, and NCDOT - Division of Aviation's approval, this work authorization will be
executed and the corresponding purchase order will be issued to Talbert & Bright.

By motion of Councilman Mercer, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council tentatively
approved the work authorization and corresponding purchase order to Talbert & Bright for construction
administration phase services and grant administration services for the Runway 5-23 lighting
rehabilitation project.

AUTHORIZE/ADOPT/APPROVE - RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO CONTRACT WITH
POOL PRO OF GREENVILLE, ADOPT BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT, AND
APPROVE CORRESPONDING PURCHASE ORDER TO RE-PLASTER THE LARGE POOL
The City Manager explained that the Aquatic and Fitness Center will be closed from December

8" through December 13™ for scheduled maintenance and repairs. We will pressure and acid wash the
Main Pool, seal the underwater joint in the pool floor, replace the main drain and return covers (per
code), and repair lights as needed. The Maintenance Department will begin retiling and replacing the
tracking of the ceiling in the lobby. AR Chesson will also be completing some building maintenance.

In addition to these repairs, we have been informed the typical lifespan for plaster in a pool is 10
year. The Aquatic Center is 14 years old. Fortunately, the calcium and mineral make up of our water
has helped to extend the life of our plaster. It is a good time to consider re-plastering while the pool is
scheduled to be closed. The cost estimate to complete this work is $25,000. The expected useful life of
new plaster is estimated to be 15-20 years based on current products and materials used. Two bids were
received for this work. Pool Pro of Greenville was the low bidder.

By motion of Councilman Pitt, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council authorized the
Recreation Department to contract with Pool Pro of Greenville, adopted a budget ordinance amendment
and approved the issuance of a purchase order to re-plaster the large pool.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the Estimated Revenues in the General Fund be increased in the following
accounts and amounts:

10-00-3991-9100 Fund Balance Appropriated $ 25,000

Section 2. That the following accounts and amounts be increased in the Aquatic Center
department of the General Fund appropriations budget:

10-40-6126-1500 M/R Buildings $ 25,000
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Adopted this the 24th day of November, 2014.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

ACCEPT/APPLY — ACCEPT RECOMMENDATION FROM THE RECREATION ADVISORY
COMMITTEE TO APPLY FOR A PARKS & RECREATION TRUST FUND GRANT AT
HAVENS GARDENS (PARTF)

The City Manager explained that at a regular meeting on March 9, 2009 City Council adopted a
site specific Master Plan for Havens Gardens. During the January 2014 Recreation Advisory Committee
(RAC) meeting the RAC recommended that staff ask City Council to re-appropriate the remaining funds
from the Festival Park project budget to update the Havens Gardens Master Plan adopted in 2009. An
updated Master Plan is required to apply for a Parks and Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) grant. Ata
regular meeting on March 10, 2014 City Council declined to re-appropriate the funds and directed the
RAC to further review the 2009 plan and establish specific recommendations for the update. The RAC
completed this work and at a regular meeting on October 6, 2014 City Council appropriated funds and
authorized an update of the Havens Gardens Master Plan.

The preliminary cost estimate for Phase | of the updated Master Plan is $810,664.00 and is
attached for your review. If a PARTF grant is awarded for this project it will reimburse the City up to
50% of the expenditures. The maximum amount of a PARTF funded project is $500,000 so additional
grant funding sources will be needed to complete Phase | entirely or the project will be scaled back to fit
the grant. This has been discussed by the RAC. PARTF applications are due February 2, 2015 and
awards are made in July 2015.

» March 10, 2014 Council continued action.
» October 6, 2014 Council approved Susan Suggs to begin working on a site specific Master Plan
for Havens Gardens.

Councilman Mercer suggested that the project be split into multiple phases to get the project
down to $500,000 in order to receive the maximum grant amount of $250,000 (50% match) and then
reapply for grant funding for the remaining phase during the next grant cycle. This would reduce the
City’s total match. Mayor Pro tem Roberson inquired about including an additional pier and suggested
that the Recreation Advisory Committee review this possibility. Mr. Alligood noted that the Recreation
Advisory Committee did review the topic of an additional pier, but that project would come from
another funding source. Mr. Alligood asked if the recommendation was to ask the Recreation Advisory
Committee to pare this down to $500,000; but is Council giving staff the authority to apply for the grant.
The grant application is due February 2, 2015.

By motion of Councilman Mercer, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council returned the
project back to the Recreation Advisory Committee to split the project into two phases (maximum of
$500,000 in phase 1), in order to apply for grants in two funding cycles and allowed staff to make the
grant application for the first phase with a maximum project amount of $500,000 and authorized staff to
prepare the application for the remaining phase for the next grant funding cycle.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Havens Gardens Park

Phase One of Master Plan

Cost Estimate Work Sheet ht.
November 17, 2014 Totlotfence | 170Lf vinyl | S7.75 5680 8.50 1445
coated 4 ft.
ht.
Item Quantity Unit Cost Unit Cost Cost Used | Item cost harpstrees 2 9300 #
Refurbeast | LS 8,000 Crepe Myrtie | 12 $360 4320 | 4400
shelter
5-12 yr play Lump Sum 62,707
New central 30X40 Poligon 31,667 56,000 equipment
shelter 34X44RAM 9240 conc.
15K erect 2-5yr. play Lump Sum 22,903
Gazebo 10x10 Poli 12x12 8694 14,200 equipment
1008 conc
4500 erect Volley ball nets | 2 $200 net $640 640
Splash Park 30x 40 $250,000 AB $150,000 200,000 $120 :2post
Kinston Beach 400Lf. $5 $2000 2000
lleyball 4x4 treated
WestShelter | 20X 30 Poligon 22,603 40,000 b re e
@splash 24X44RAM 5712 conc
11,000 Volleyball 25005 . $2 5000
erect sand, includes
Outdoor LS AB 2,5005 2500 removal of sod
shower Road Fence 4ftht $8.50 918
Walkways 1688 I.f. $35/If 59,080 108 L.
Sft. wide noah Engineering 130,000
Pour/play Lump Sum 93,730
surfacing Storm Water Lump Sum 32,500
Trash 5 1424cost Victor 2220 11,100
- - 300freight | Stanley
Parking fence | 390 Lf. vinyl | $7.75 $3022 8.50 3315 500 install
coated chain | Seegar Park Sign 1 3000
link 4 ft. ht.
Benches 12 1628cost $2730each | Victor 32760 Bike rack 1 $5450cost 750 750
500 freight Stanley 300install
500install Grass beside sy 31 360
Picnic tables | 8 $700 mat'l | $900 7200 walkways&play
$200inst i
Lighting 12 LED $19.26 per 0 1160y,
Bxtures at month New asphalt 200s.y. 23.15 4630
Striping 634 15 1026
:20:?:1 Handicap signs | 2 150 300
o pacing Tire stops 3 70 560
Relocate wheel | LS 500 Handicap 2 150 300
Wheel fence 60 feet 6 ft 10.50 seegar | 19noah 14 840 stripes
1 2
Information 1 2000
sign about
wheel
TOTAL to date $810,664

Annual Operational costs

Lighting 12 LED fixtures @ 19.26 per month ($20) $240 per month - $2880 per year

Master Plan Drawing

Phase One Orawing

ADOPT - ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 24, ARTICLE Il. RESIDENCY
REQUIREMENTS OF THE WASHINGTON CITY CODE

The current Residency Requirements in the City Code include a wide variety of City positions
and residency restrictions, each of which is included in the ordinance based on the specific areas of
responsibility. The City has the responsibility to insure that each of these residency restrictions bears a
rational relationship to one or more legitimate stated purposes. As the City’s organizational structure, as
well as emergency response resources, have evolved and changed over the years, it is necessary to
review and update this ordinance in order to ensure its validity and enforceability.

It also important that we are able to recruit and retain the most qualified staff possible and do not
believe it is in the best interest of the City to place undue residency restrictions on certain employees
that may impede our ability to do so.

Staff’s recommendation would be to place residency restrictions on the City Manager and any
new employee hired at the Department Head level (Administrative Services Director, Community and



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Cultural Services Director, Electric Director, Police and Fire Services Director, Public Works Director).
Mr. Alligood noted that Councilman Mercer suggested the following change to the suggested text to
include any new employee hired or promoted to the Department Head level and that any exception to
this ordinance would need to be approved by City Council.

Councilman Mercer further noted concern with the word “new” and felt that word should be
removed to have the text read as follows: “The City Manager and any employee hired or promoted at
the Department Head level (Administrative Services Director, Community and Cultural Services
Director, Electric Director, Police and Fire Services Director, Public Works Director) shall ordinarily be
required to live within the corporate limits of the City within twelve (12) months of appointment and
maintain such residency for the duration of employment in such capacity with the City. Any exception
made to this ordinance shall be consistent with the purpose of these requirements as stated in Section 24-
21 above and approved by City Council.”

Mayor Pro tem Roberson inquired as to who would enforce the residency requirement because
this hasn’t been enforced in past. Mr. Alligood noted that being this is City Code, the ordinance would
be enforced by the City Council and the City Manager. Councilman Mercer noted that if Council is
aware that the residency requirement isn’t being followed, it is their duty to alert the City Manager of
the problem.

By motion of Councilman Mercer, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Roberson, Council adopted the
following ordinance to amend Chapter 24, Article 11. Residency Requirements of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Washington, effective November 24, 2014.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 24,
ARTICLE Il. RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS
OF THE WASHINGTON CITY CODE
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:

Section 1. That Chapter 24, Article Il. Residency Requirements be deleted and replaced with the
following:

Sec. 24-21. Purpose

The City Council hereby establishes a residency requirement for the rational purpose of
enhancement of the quality of employee performance by greater personal knowledge of his or
her scope of responsibility and existing City conditions.

Section 24-22. Requirements

The City Manager and any employee hired or promoted at the Department Head level
(Administrative Services Director, Community and Cultural Services Director, Electric Director,
Police and Fire Services Director, Public Works Director) shall ordinarily be required to live
within the corporate limits of the City within twelve (12) months of appointment and maintain
such residency for the duration of employment in such capacity with the City. Any exception
made to this ordinance shall be consistent with the purpose of these requirements as stated in
Section 24-21 above and approved by City Council.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted, this 24™ day of November, 2014.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

APPROVE BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT AND PURCHASE ORDER FOR THE
ELECTRIC FUND - HIGH VOLTAGE BUSHINGS ON THE 230 KV CIRCUIT BREAKER AT
THE CHOCOWINITY POD STATION

The City Manager explained that during routine inspection and testing by Duke Energy Progress
(DEP) of the City’s 230 kV circuit breaker at the Chocowinity POD station it was determined that three



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES NOVEMBER 24, 2014
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

of the six high voltage bushings on this unit were faulty. A breaker of this type with one or more faulty
bushings renders the unit inoperable. The breaker was removed from service upon these findings. With
this breaker removed from service the City’s electric system and DEP’s transmission system serving the
City are both in a compromised state. DEP delivery point requirements of the City and system
protection needs cause it to be in both the City’s and DEP’s best interest to return this unit to service as
quickly as possible. Keith Hardt explained that the City inspects the breaker on a weekly basis and
Duke Energy inspects on a monthly basis.

Fortunately DEP has three of the bushings in stock and is willing to sell the units to the City of
Washington as well as provide the labor, equipment and materials to replace the faulty bushings. The
estimated cost for this project is $100,000. The cost to specify, purchase and install a new breaker is
approximately $500,000 and would take approximately nine months to complete. Funds are not
available in the current budget and a budget ordinance amendment is needed to complete the project.

By motion of Councilman Pitt, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council approved a budget
ordinance in the amount of $100,000 for the Electric Fund and approved the subsequent purchase order.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the Estimated Revenues in the Electric Fund be increased in the following
accounts and amounts:

35-90-3991-9100 Fund Balance Appropriated $ 100,000

Section 2. That the following accounts and amounts be increased in the Power Substation
Maintenance division of the Electric Fund appropriations budget:

35-90-8370-7400 Capital Outlay $ 100,000
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 24th day of November, 2014.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Mac Hodges
City Clerk Mayor

ANY OTHER ITEMS FROM CITY MANAGER: NONE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS FROM THE MAYOR OR OTHER MEMBERS OF COUNCIL:
DECEMBER 22"° CITY COUNCIL MEETING
By motion of Councilman Brooks, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council agreed to cancel
the December 22, 2014 City Council meeting.

CLOSED SESSION: NONE

ADJOURN:
By motion of Councilman Brooks, seconded by Councilman Beeman, Council adjourned the
meeting at 6:30 pm until Monday, December 8, 2014 at 5:30 pm, in the Council Chambers.

Cynthia S. Bennett, CMC
City Clerk



